02-13-2001 FORM PTO-1618A 2.1.01 Expires 06/30/99 FEB 2001 OMB 0651-0027 101612887 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEE TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Conveyance Type Submission Type **License** X X Assignment New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 20 01 Name Varlen Instruments Inc. **Formerly** Limited Partnership | X | Corporation Association Individual General Partnership Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Petroleum Analyzer Company, L.P. Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 3234 E. Pasadena Freeway Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Pasadena TX/USA Zip Code State/Country City If document to be recorded is an General Partnership X Limited Partnership Individual assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization DELAWARE

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB

02/12/2001 GTON11

ADDRESS.

01 HC:481

00000206 1787399

40.00 OP

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 002233 FRAME: 0295

EODA4	DTO 1/10D
FURM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99
CAPITOS CO	30,30

## Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			IRAUEMARK		
Domestic Represen	tative Name and Address	Enter for the first Rece	iving Party only.		
Name			CEIVEN		
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)			FEB 1 2001		
Address (line 3)					
Address (tine 4)					
Correspondent Nan	ne and Address Area Code and	Telephone Number 210,	/886–9500		
Name Ted D.	Name Ted D. Lee				
Address (line 1) GUNN,	1) GUNN, LEE & KEELING				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) 700 N.	3) 700 N. St. Mary's Street, Suite 1500				
Address (line 4) San Ar	Address (line 4) San Antonio, TX 78205				
i ages	e total number of pages of the at	tached conveyance docur	ment # 2		
Trademark Applicat  Enter either the Trademark	g any attachments. ion Number(s) or Registration Number or the Registration Number(s)	lumber (DO NOT ENTER BOTH	Mark if additional numbers attached numbers for the same property). ion Number(s)		
Number of Properti	es Enter the total number of p	properties involved. #	‡ 1		
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):  Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account  Deposit Account  (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 50-0808  Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No					
Statement and Sign					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.					
TED D. LEE	Jel	Ofte	for 29 2001		
Name of Persor		Signature	Date Signed		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002233 FRAME: 0296

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Varien Instruments Inc., a Delaware corporation, ("Assignor") has adopted, used, used, and was the owner of the following trademark now registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in the appropriate foreign trademark office(s):

APPLICATION NO. REGISTRATION NO.	FILING DATE ISSUE DATE	TRADEMARK
App. 74/209,218 Reg. 1,787,399	Filed: October 3, 1991 Issued: August 10, 1993	PETRO-SPEC

WHEREAS, Varien Instruments Inc. has previously sold, transferred, and assigned the entire right, title and interest in the same trademark which, through a series of transactions, is now owned by Petroleum Analyzer Company, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership;

WHEREAS, Petroleum Analyzer Company, L.P., a Delaware Limited Partnership, ("Assignee"), is desirous of recording its entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same trademark:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to the said ASSIGNOR in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said trademark(s), and the said United States application(s) and all trademarks of the United States which may be granted thereon, and all renewals or reissues thereof; and all applications for trademarks which may hereafter be filed for said mark in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Trademark Laws of the United States or any international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark(s) and said applications to register said trademark(s); and any and all causes of action thereto that may have heretofore accrued in ASSIGNOR's favor, including the right to sue for and recover for prior acts of infringement.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue trademarks, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002233 FRAME: 0297

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting said mark, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper trademark protection for said mark in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hands and seal this 20 day of January, 2001.

VARLEN INSTRUMENTS INC.

Tom McMullen President

## **DECLARATION**

Tom McMullen, President of Varlen Instruments Inc., is being hereby warned that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 U.S.C. 1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the registration, and declares that he is properly authorized to execute this assignment on behalf of Varlen Instruments Inc., he believes Varlen Instruments Inc. to be the owner of the registration, and that all statements made of his own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true.

VARLEN INSTRUMENTS INC.

Tom McMullen

President

g:\docs\tdl\alcor\ip\tm.assignmt

RECORDED: 02/01/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002233 FRAME: 0298